GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA URBAN AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR <u>NOTIFICATION</u>

Dated Shillong, the 1st November, 2023.

No.UAU.71/2023/36– In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 60 of the Meghalaya Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood and Regulation of Street Vending) Scheme, 2023, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to appoint Smti. R.C. Sohkhlet, IAS, Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Urban Affairs Department as State Nodal Officer for co-ordination of all the matters relating to street vendors with immediate effect and until further orders.

Further, in the interest of public service, Smti. M. Lyttan, MCS, Deputy Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Urban Affairs Department is appointed as State Level Officer for the Survey with immediate effect and until further orders.

Sd/-

Dr. Vijay Kumar D, IAS, Commissioner &Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Urban Affairs Department. Dated Shillong, the 1st November, 2023.

Memo No. UAU. 71/2023/36-A Copy to:

- 1. P.S. to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Govt. of Meghalaya for kind information of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 2. P.S. to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister Home (Police), PWD (Roads &Building) for kind information of the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister.
- 3. P.S. to the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister i/c Urban Affairs for kind information of the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister.
- 4. P.S. to the Chief Secretary to Govt. of Meghalaya for kind information of the Chief Secretary.
- 5. Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary/Secretary, Urban Affairs Department, Planning Department/Public Work Department (Roads & Building) for kind information.
- 6. The Director, General of Police, Government of Meghalaya for information.
- 7. The AGM, State Bank of India, Lead Bank for favour of information and necessary action.
- 8. The Director, Urban Affairs/Chief Engineer (Roads & Building), Meghalaya for information.
- 9. The Deputy Commissioners/ Superintendents of Police/ District Urban Planners/ Superintendent Engineers (Roads & Building)/ Lead District Managers of concerned District for favour of information and necessary action.
- 10. All Chief Executive Officers of Municipal Boards /Cantonment Board.
- 11. The State Informatics Officer/Senior System Analyst, NIC, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 12. The Director, Printing & Stationery Meghalaya, Shillong for favour of publishing in the next issue of the gazette with a request to supply 75 spare copies to this Department.
- 13. Officer concerned/Personal File.

By Oder etc.,

6/11/2007 Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, SD ST Urban Affairs Department.